

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/23/2018 3:11 PM  
No. 51695-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

EDWARD E. (TED) COATES; MICHAEL CROWLEY; MARK  
BUBENIK and MARGARET BUBENIK d/b/a Steele Manor Apartments;  
THOMAS H. OLDFIELD; and INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF  
NORTHWEST UTILITIES, an Oregon nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Defendant-Petitioner.

---

MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

Elizabeth Thomas, WSBA # 11544  
Mark Filipini, WSBA # 32501  
Kari Vander Stoep, WSBA # 35923  
Daniel-Charles V. Wolf, WSBA # 48211  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-7580  
liz.thomas@klgates.com  
mark.filipini@klgates.com  
kari.vanderstoep@klgates.com  
dc.wolf@klgates.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II. DECISION BELOW.....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW .....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Trial Court’s RAP 2.3(b)(4) Certification is Independently Sufficient for This Court to Accept Review.....	4
B. The Trial Court Committed “Obvious” and “Probable” Error. RAP 2.3(b)(1) & (2).....	5
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge Click’s Enabling Statutes.....	6
2. No Express Limitations Apply.....	7
a. Click’s Funding Does Not Violate Tacoma’s Charter.....	7
b. The Accountancy Act Does Not Apply.....	10
c. The Court Improperly Resolved an Issue of Fact That Should Have Precluded Summary Judgment.....	12
3. The Court Erroneously Failed to Give its Prior Rulings Preclusive Effect.....	14
C. The Court’s Obvious and Probable Errors Render Further Proceedings Useless and Alter the Status Quo.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2008).....	8
<i>Cedar River Water &amp; Sewer Dist. v. King Cty.</i> , 178 Wn.2d 763, 315 P.3d 1065 (2013) .....	9
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	6
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Nat'l Indem. Co.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 59, 723 P.2d 1187 (1986).....	17
<i>Giordano v. McNeilab, Inc.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 221, 666 P.2d 384 (1983).....	14
<i>Hite v. PUD No. 2</i> , 112 Wn.2d 456, 772 P.2d 481 (1989).....	6
<i>Irondale Cmty. Action Neighbors v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 513, 262 P.3d 81 (2011).....	16
<i>Issaquah v. Teleprompter Corp.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 567, 611 P.2d 741 (1980).....	6
<i>Jongeward v. BNSF R. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 586, 278 P.3d 157 (2012).....	8
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 194 P.3d 977 (2005).....	10
<i>Long v. Dugan</i> , 57 Wn. App. 309, 788 P.2d 1 (1990).....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Ruff &amp; Worthley</i> , 198 Wn. App. 419, 393 P.3d 859 (2017).....	5

<i>Municipality of Metro. Seattle v. Div. 587, Amalgamated Transit Union,</i> 118 Wn.2d 639, 826 P.2d 167 (1992).....	6
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle,</i> 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	12
<i>POWER v. Utilities, Transp. Comm'n,</i> 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985).....	6
<i>Rustlewood Ass'n v. Mason County,</i> 96 Wn. App. 788, 981 P.2d 7 (1999).....	10, 11
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.,</i> 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	14
<i>State v. Ortiz-Abrego,</i> 2018 WL 417967 (Wn. App. Jan. 16, 2018) (unpublished) .....	5
<b>Statutes and Rules of Procedure</b>	
15 Wash. Prac. Civ. P. § 35:41 (2d ed.).....	15
15 Wash. Prac. Civ. P. § 42:25 (2d ed.).....	15
RAP 2.3(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 35.22.280 .....	6
RCW 35.22.570 .....	6
RCW 35.22.900 .....	6
RCW 35.92.050 .....	7
RCW 35.94.040 .....	6
RCW 35A.11.020.....	6
RCW 43.09.210 .....	1, 3, 10, 12
RCW 80.36.300 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

22A Am. Jur.2d, Declaratory Judgments § 244.....15

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 33.....15

Tacoma City Charter § 4.5..... *passim*

1 WASH. APPELLATE PRACTICE DESKBOOK § 4.4(2)(d)  
(Wash. State Bar Ass'n 4th ed. 2016).....4
